111/30-3 of Karukachal Village of Changanassery Taluk 
within Karukachal SRO and Kottayam district belonging to Smt. Leela S.  

Bounded  

on the North : Road 
on the East    :  Property of  Ponappan 
on the South  :  Property of Balachandran 
on the West   :  Road  

7 Reserve price : Rs.12,81,000/-(Rupees Twelve Lakhs Eighty One Thousand  Only) 

8 Increase in Bid amount : Rs. 10,000/- 

9. Other terms and conditions: 

a) The property/ies will be sold on “AS IS WHERE IS, “AS IS WHAT IS” and “ WHATEVER THERE IS” condition including encumbrances, if 
any,(There are no  encumbrances to the knowledge of the Bank).

[...]

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) referred to 8 (d) below 

b) The property/ies will not be sold below the reserve price. 
c) The property can be inspected on   08-12-2025  between 10 AM to 4 PM 
d) The intending bidders shall deposit Earnest Money Deposit ( EMD) of Rs.1,28,100/- (Rupees One Lakh Twenty Eight Thousand and One 

Hundred Only) being 10% of the reserve price, by way of DD favouring Authorised Officer, Kerala Gramin Bank,Regional Office, Kottayam 

OR shall be deposited through RTGS/NEFT/Fund Transfer to credit of account of Kerala Gramin Bank Karukachal Branch, IFSC-KLGB0040584,